

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

HAMID ADELI,
Plaintiff-Appellee and Cross-Appellant,

v.

SILVERSTAR AUTOMOTIVE, INC.,
doing business as Mercedes-Benz of Northwest Arkansas,
Defendant-Appellant and Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Arkansas
(Case No. 5:17-CV-05224-PKH)

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND CROSS-APPELLANT

WILLIAM THOMAS CROWDER
COREY D. MCGAHA
CROWDER & MCGAHA
5507 Ranch Drive
Suite 202
Little Rock, AR 72223
(501) 205-4026

JASON RATHOD
MICHOLAS A. MIGLIACCIO
MIGLIACCIO RATHOD, LLP
412 H Street, N.E.
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 888-1741

DEEPAK GUPTA
JONATHAN E. TAYLOR
GUPTA WESSLER PLLC
1900 L Street NW, Suite 312
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 888-1741
deepak@guptawessler.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
and Cross-Appellant*

July 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the case and oral argument statement	i
Table of contents	ii
Table of authorities.....	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional statement.....	5
Statement of the issues	5
Statement of the case and of the facts.....	6
I. The facts	6
A. Hamid Adeli buys a used car from Silverstar based on assurances that the car had passed a “Pre-Buy inspection” by a reputable dealer and was in “turnkey” condition.	6
B. As soon as he drives the car home, Adeli immediately smells a fuel leak and discovers a cracked exhaust header.....	9
C. Even though Silverstar’s own general manager believed that Adeli’s purchase should have been rescinded, Silverstar’s owners overruled him, followed their standard practice, and refused to do so.....	10
D. Silverstar sold the car despite being warned in advance by its own experts that the car had a cracked exhaust header—an “obvious” safety problem—that “needed replacing.”	12
E. Cracked exhaust headers pose an “imminent safety risk,” are listed in the federally mandated Buyer’s Guide as “major defects,” and render a car “not ready for sale.”	13
F. Despite the known safety risks, Silverstar—a company with more than a dozen dealerships and nearly a thousand cars in inventory—admits that it sells “plenty of cars that have cracks in the exhaust.”	15
II. Procedural background	15
A. Adeli sues Silverstar for breach of warranty, fraud, and deceptive trade practices under Arkansas law.	16
B. Adeli proves all three claims at trial.	18
C. The jury finds Silverstar liable to Adeli on all claims awarding him actual damages and punitive damages.	19

D.	The court denies Silverstar’s renewed motion for judgment as a matter of law.	20
E.	The court reduces the jury’s punitive-damages award.	21
	Summary of argument.....	21
	Standard of review.....	24
	Argument.....	25
I.	There is no basis for overturning the jury’s liability findings.....	25
A.	The jury finding that Silverstar breached its express warranty is supported by sufficient evidence.	25
B.	Silverstar’s sole challenge to the jury’s fraud finding—that Adeli should not have relied on its misrepresentations—is baseless.	27
C.	Silverstar’s argument for overturning the jury’s ADPTA finding has been rejected by the Arkansas Supreme Court.	31
II.	Nothing in the U.S. Constitution requires judicial revision of the jury’s punitive-damages award.	32
A.	Any proper evaluation of the punitive damages award must consider the potential physical injury and death that might have resulted from Silverstar’s conduct.	33
B.	The jury’s full \$5.8 million punitive damages award was appropriate under all three relevant guideposts.....	37
1.	Silverstar’s fraudulent conduct and disregard for the safety of its customers was extremely reprehensible.....	38
2.	The jury’s verdict appropriately captured the potential harm to Adeli, his family, and other victims.	44
3.	The jury’s determination is consistent with comparable penalties and damages in analogous settings.	48
	Conclusion.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Action Marine, Inc. v. Continental Carbon Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2007).....	41
<i>Adams v. Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 867 F.3d 903 (8th Cir. 2017).....	4, 23, 47
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. USABLE Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 533 S.W.3d 572 (Ark. 2017).....	3, 22, 31
<i>Armstrong Remodeling & Construction, LLC v. Cardenas</i> , 417 S.W.3d 748 (Ark. Ct. App. 2012).....	26
<i>Asa-Brandt, Inc. v. ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 738 (8th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bavlsik v. General Motors, LLC</i> , 870 F.3d 800 (8th Cir. 2017).....	5, 24, 27
<i>Beatty v. Haggard</i> , 184 S.W.3d 479 (Ark. Ct. App. 2004).....	28
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Browning v. President Riverboat Casino-Missouri, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 1998).....	2, 5, 25
<i>Bryant v. Jeffrey Sand Co.</i> , 919 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2019).....	25, 46
<i>Cooper Industries, Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001).....	36
<i>Country Corner Food & Drug, Inc. v. First State Bank & Trust Co. of Conway</i> , 966 S.W.2d 894 (Ark. 1998).....	17
<i>Dean v. Olibas</i> , 129 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 1997).....	34
<i>Epley v. John Gibson Auto Sales</i> , 514 S.W.3d 468 (Ark. Ct. App. 2016).....	29

<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	41
<i>Garrison v. Hodge</i> , 565 S.W.3d 107 (Ark. Ct. App. 2018).....	4, 48
<i>Grabinski v. Blue Springs Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 203 F.3d 1024 (8th Cir. 2000).....	45, 47
<i>Hallmark Cards, Inc. v. Monitor Clipper Partners, LLC</i> , 758 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2014).....	42
<i>Henderson v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</i> , 217 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 2000).....	5, 24, 25
<i>Hopkins v. Dow Corning Corp.</i> , 33 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 1994).....	50
<i>Lancaster v. Schilling Motors, Inc.</i> , 772 S.W.2d 349 (Ark. 1989)	30
<i>Little Rock School District of Pulaski City v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 574 S.W.2d 669 (Ark. 1978) (en banc).....	27
<i>May v. Nationstar Mortgage, LLC</i> , 852 F.3d 806 (8th Cir. 2017)	38, 42
<i>Morris v. Knopick</i> , 521 S.W.3d 495 (Ark. Ct. App. 2017)	28
<i>Ondrisek v. Hoffman</i> , 698 F.3d 1020 (8th Cir. 2012).....	25, 49
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Co. v. Haslip</i> , 499 U.S. 1 (1991)	34
<i>Parsons v. First Investors Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 525 (8th Cir. 1997)	45
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	32, 34, 44
<i>Pulla v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 72 F.3d 648 (8th Cir. 1995).....	35, 39, 46

<i>Riley v. St. Louis City of Missouri</i> , 153 F.3d 627 (8th Cir. 1998)	36
<i>Star City School District v. ACI Building Systems, LLC</i> , 844 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2017)	28
<i>State ex rel. Bryant v. R & A Investment Co.</i> , 985 S.W.2d 299 (Ark. 1999)	32
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>TXO Production Corp. v. Alliance Resources Corp.</i> , 509 U.S. 443 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Union Pacific Rail Road Company v. Barber</i> , 149 S.W.3d 325 (Ark. 2004)	41
<i>Yarborough v. DeVilbiss Air Power, Inc.</i> , 321 F.3d 728 (8th Cir. 2003)	29, 30
<i>Yazdianpour v. Safeblood Techs., Inc.</i> , 779 F.3d 530 (8th Cir. 2015)	30
Statutes and regulations	
15 U.S.C. § 45(l)	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	5
28 U.S.C. § 1332	5
16 C.F.R. Pt. 455, fig. 3	8, 15, 41
<i>Adjustments to Civil Penalty Amounts</i> , 84 Federal Register 3980 (Feb. 14, 2019)	49
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 50(a)	24
Arkansas Code Annotated § 4-2-202	27
Arkansas Code Annotated § 4-2-313(1)(a)	17, 26
Arkansas Code Annotated § 4-2-313(2)	17
Arkansas Code Annotated § 4-2-316(1)	26

Arkansas Code Annotated § 4-88-107(a)(1)17

Arkansas Code Annotated § 4-88-113(f).....17

Other Authorities

Cox Automotive,
Used Car Market Report & Outlook (2018) <http://bit.ly/2JLISMk>..... 16

How Does Your Car’s Exhaust System Work?,
CARFAX (2019), <https://bit.ly/2Nhx8p3> 14

Jamie Lareau,
Dealers can’t even touch some hot brands, *Automotive News*
(May 25, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2LvQUeI> 16

John Lynch,
\$647,053 in penalties levied on Arkansas used-car dealers, *Ark. Democrat-*
Gazette (Aug. 18, 2018)49

Molly J. Morgan,
Guidance on Treatment of the Economic Value of a Statistical Life (VSL),
U.S. Department of Transportation, 2016 Adjustment (Aug. 8, 2016)47

James A. Mott, et al.,
National Vehicle Emissions Policies and Practices and Declining U.S. Carbon
Monoxide Related Mortality, 288 *J. Am. Med. Ass’n.* 988 (2002). 14

Prepared Statement of the Federal Trade Commission on Consumer Protection in
the Used and Subprime Car Market,
House Committee On Energy And Commerce, Subcommittee on
Commerce, Trade, and Consumer Protection (2009)..... 16

Press Release,
FTC Action Leads Arkansas Car Dealer to Pay \$90,000 Civil Penalty for not
Displaying ‘Buyers Guides’ on Used Cars, FTC, (Jun. 10, 2015)49

Leland E. Shields,
“Surface Temperatures: Underhood,” in *Motor Vehicle Fire*
Investigation: Computer-Based Training, University of Washington
(2009), <https://bit.ly/2YfwiKg> 13

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics,
Consumer Expenditure Survey Anthology (2003)44
